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MICHAEL A. HESTRIN
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
County of Riverside
3960 Orange Street

Riverside, California

MICHAEL A. HESTRIN
District Attorney |

County of Riverside

3960 Orange Street, First Floor
Riverside, California 92501
Telephone: (951) 955-5400

'W. Matthew Murray, Deputy DistrictAAttorney

State Bar No. 259371

[L[E

SUPERIOR COURT OF CAL}
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDFE0 RNIA

JAN 17T 2019

D
o

' SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

(Riverside)

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

PLAINTIFF,

KENNETH AMODEO
DOB: 2/4/1959,

EDGAR LOZANO
DOB: 11/21/1966

ROSA BERNAL
DOB: 4/14/1971,

HECTOR SANDOVAL
DOB: 9/22/1964,

DEFENDANTS.| -

COUNT 1

>
e~

I
1

58, §l0¢¥ & Nvr

No. RTF1990023

INDICTMENT

The Criminal Grand Jury of the County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses -
EDGAR LOZANO and ROSA BERNAL of a violation of section 182,subdivision (a), subsection

(1) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015, through and including
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MICHAEL A. HESTRIN
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
County of Riverside
3960 Orange Street
Riverside, California

September 1, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendants did willfully . .
and unlawfully conspire together and with another person and persons whose identity is unknown
to commit the crime of KNOWINGLY MAKING ANY FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIMS
[|FOR PAYMENT OF HEALTH CARE BENEFITS, in violation of Penal Code sectio;l 550,
subdivision (a), subsection (6), a felony, and that pursuant to and for the purpose of carrying out
the objects and purposes of the aforesaid conspiracy, the said defendants thereafter committed the

following overt act and acts at and in the County of Riverside:

- the Organization.

OVERT ACT NO. 1

Munir Uwaydah controls a network of healthcare, pharmaceutical, and management entities
including Blue Oak Medical Group (BOMG), Frontline Health, Firstline Health, US Health
& Orthopedic ("the Clinics"), California Pharmaceuticals, Fusion Pharmaceuticals, Talca
Pharmaceuticals, and Golden State Pharmaceuticals ("the Pharmacies"), Controlled Health
Management, Walnut Capital, and La Jolla Orthopedic and Pain Management Inc.
(collectively, "the Orgamzatlon ")

OVERT ACT NO. 2

Munir Uwaydah disguised his control of the Organization by directing the filing of
documents with the California Secretary of State and the California Pharmacy Board statmg
that others were in positions of control for each entlty

OVERT ACT NO. 3
Matthew Rifat aided and abetted Munir Uwaydah in disguising his control over the
Organization by filing documents listing figureheads in charge of the various components of

OVERT ACT NO. 4

The Organization attempted to disguise its true ownership to avoid detection by law
enforcement, and/or insurance investigators, and/or to avoid lien consolidation.

A
-

OVERT ACTNO. 5

The Organization filed liens at the Workers' Compensation Appeals Board on behalf of
physicians, practitioners, and providers.

OVERT ACT NO. 6

Munir Uwaydah used.Robin Chorn as a figurehead medical director of BOMG.
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY
County of Riversidle
3960 Orange Street

Riverside, California

. Robin Chorn had no actual decision making power in the Organization.

BOMG increased its operations when the Los Angeles County Grand Jury indicted Munir

OVERT ACT NO. 7

OVERT ACT NO. 8

Shanhon Devane forged Robin Chorn’s signature on medication order forms.

OVERT ACT NO. 9
BOMG exists to generate billing for pharmaceuticals.

OVERT ACT NO. 10

Munir Uwaydah directed the creation of the Pharmacies in order to set, prices for
pharmaceuticals, thereby increasing profit margins.

OVERT ACT NO. 11
Between 2015 and 2018 the Pharmacies had only one client: BOMG. -

OVERT ACT NO. 12

BOMG routinely billed Workers' Compensation Insurance carriers for the same or similar
cocktail of pharmaceuticals no matter the injury or condition.

~OVERT ACT NO. 13

Janek Hunt controlled the Estonian billing ope_raﬁons.

OVERT ACT NO. 14

Injured workers received little, if any of the billed-for pharmaceuticals.

OVERT ACT NO: 15

Uwaydah and his lieutenants for their involvement in the Frontline/Firstline operations ("the
Los Angeles Case"). S
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OVERT ACT NO. 16
In September 2015, after the filing of the Los Angeles Case, BOMG submitted bills to

Workers' Compensation Insurance Carriers naming Dr. David R. Johnson as the treating
physician. Dr. David R. Johnson was in custody at the time.

OVERT ACT NO. 17
In 2015, BOMG changed its primary treating physician to Galal Goubran.
OVERT ACT NO. 18

BOMG continued billing using Galal Goubran's name after his death on September 7, 2017.

"OVERT ACT NO. 19
Munir Uwaydah employed Shannon Devane and Matthew Rifat to execute his orders in’
relation to BOMG. ‘ '

OVERT ACT NO.20

Matthew Rifat and Shannon Devane managed the day-to-day operation and logistics of the
Organization.

OVERT ACT NO. 21

Shannon Devane previously worked under the co-consbirators in the Los Angeles Case.
OVERT ACT NO. 22

Medical professionals and clinic fnanag'ers .rep(.u’ted to Shannon Devane.

OVERT ACT NO. 23

Medical professionals working for the Organization relayed their concerns about improper
pharmaceutical billing to Shannon Devane

OVERT ACT NO. 24

Matthew Rifat formed numerous fictitious entities, including Parkside Solutions and Alcala
Management. :
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OVERT ACT NO. 25

Parkside Solutions received insurance payments intended for BOMG.

OVERT ACT NO. 26
Matthew Rifat directed the transfer of funds received from Workers' Compensation

 Insurance carriers through a network of fictitious entities to compensate the Organization's
employees and Munir Uwaydah.

- OVERT ACT NO. 29

Matthew Rifat personally ordered one case of Fluocinonide anticipating numerous
prescriptions for the drug. ’ '

OVERT ACT NO. 30

Matthew Rifat approved the use of check kiting to cover expenses for Munir Uwaydah.

OVERT ACT NO. 31

Shannon Devane and Matthew Rifat both personally ordered pharmaceuticals for
distribution to injured workers.

OVERT ACT NO. 32

Shannon Devane used Walnut Capital to transfer funds for and within the Organization. .

: OVERT ACT NO. 33

The Organization maintained a "blacklist" of Workers' Compensation Insurance carriers.

_ COUNT 2

- For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in count 1 hereof, Criminal Grand Jury of the County of
Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses KENNETH AMODEO, EDGAR LOZANO, ROSA
BERNAL and HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of section 550, subdiyision (a), subsection
(6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015, through and including
September 1, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendants did willfully
and unlawfully knowingly make and cause to be made a false and fraudulent claim for payment of
a health care benefit, to wit, from the County of Riverside, and the claim and amount at issued
eXceéded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) and the aggregate amount of claims and amount at

5
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issue exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) in a three years consecutive period.

, _ COUNT 3

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission wi‘qh the'charge set forth in counts 1 and 2 hereof, Criminal Grand Jury of the County
of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses KENNETH AMODEO, EDGAR LOZANO,
ROSA BERNAL and HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of section 550, subdivision (a),
subsection (6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015, through and
including September 1, 2018, in the Couhty of -Rivérside, State of California, the defendants did
willfully and unlawfully, knowingly make and cause to be made a false and fraudulent claim for
payment of a health care benefit, to wit, from AIG, and the claim and amount at issued exceeded

Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($95_0) and the aggregate amount of claims and amount at issue

-|| exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) in a three years consecutive period.

COUNT 4

~ For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 3 hereof, Criminal Grand Jury of the -
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses KENNETH AMODEO, EDGAR
LOZANO, ROSA BERNAL and HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of section 550,
subdivision (a), subsection (6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015,
through and including September 1, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the
defendants did willfully and unlawfully knowingly make and cause to be made a false and

| fraudulent claim for payment of a health care benefit, to wit, from Berkshire Hathaway, and the

claim and amount at issued exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) and the aggregate
amount of claims and amount at issue exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) in a three

years consecutive period.

. COUNT 5
For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 4 hereof, Criminal Grand Juty of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses KENNETH AMODEO, EDGAR
LOZANO, ROSA BERNAL and HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of section 550,
subdivision (a), subsection (6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015,

| through and including September 1, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the

defendants did willfully and unlawfully knowingly make and cause to be made a false and
fraudulent claim for payment of a health care benefit, to wit, from the Hartford, and the claim and
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amount at issued exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) and the aggregate amount of claims
and amount at issue exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) in a three years consecutive

period.

COUNT 6

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in count 1 through 5 hereof, Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses KENNETH AMODEO; EDGAR
LOZANO, ROSA BERNAL and HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of section-.550, '
subdivision (a),' subsection (6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015,
through and including September 1, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the
defendants did willfully and unlawfully knowingly make and cause to be made a false and.
fraudulent claim for payment of a health care benefit, to wit, from the ICW, and the claim and
amount at issued exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) and the aggregate amount of claims
and amount at issue exceeded Nine Hundred F ifty dollars ($950) in a three years consecutive

period.

COUNT 7
For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its commission
with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 6 hereof, Criminal Grand Jury of the County of
Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses KENNETH AMODEOQO, EDGAR LOZANO, ROSA
BERNAL and HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of section 550, subdivision (a), subsection
(6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015, through and including
September 1, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendants did willfully
and unlawfully knowingly make and cause to be made a false and fraudulent claim for,’payment of
a health care benefit, to wit, from SCIF, and the claim and amount at issued exceeded Nine
Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) and the aggregate amount of claims and amount at issue exceeded
Nine Hundred Fifty dollars (§950) in a three years consecutive period.

COUNT 8
For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 7 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuseés KENNETH AMODEO, EDGAR
LOZANO, ROSA BERNAL and HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of section 5 50,
subdivision (a), subsection (6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015,
through and including September 1, 2018, .in the County of Riverside, State of California, the




O 0 ~1 O L = W N -

W W W W W W RN NN N N N DN N NN /P = = e s s

36

MICHAEL A. HESTRIN
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
County of Riverside
3960 Orange Street
Riverside, California

defendants did willfully and unlawfully knowingly make and cause to be made a false and

fraudulent claim for payment of a health care benefit, to wit, from Travelers, and the claim and
amount at issued exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) and the aggregate amount of claims '
and amount at issue exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) in a three years consecutive

period.

| COUNT 9 |
For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 8 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses KENNETH AMODEO, EDGAR J

| LOZANO, ROSA BERNAL and HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of section 550,

subdivision (a), subsection (6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015,
through and including September 1, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the
defendants did willfully and unllawfully knowingly make and cause to be made a false and
fraudulent claim for payment of a health care benefit, to wit, from Zenith, and the claim and
amount at issued exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars.($950) and the aggregate amount of claims
and amount at issue exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) in a three years consecutive

| period.

COUNT 10

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 9 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses KENNETH AMODEO, EDGAR
LOZANO, ROSA BERNAL and HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of section 550,
subdivision (a), subsection (6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015,
through and including September 1, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the
defendants did willfully and unlawfully knowingly make and cause to be made a false and
fraudulent claim for payment of a health care benefit, tolwit,' from Walmart, and the claim and
amount at issued exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) and the aggregate amount of claims
and amount at issue exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) in a three years consecutive

period..

COUNT 11 _
For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 10 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of
the County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses KENNETH AMODEO, EDGAR
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LOZANO, ROSA BERNALT and HECTOR SANDOVAL of a vioiation of section 550,
subdivision (a), subsection (6) of the Penal Code; a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015,
through and including Sei)tember 1, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, they
did willfully and unlawfully knowingly make and cause to be made a false and fraudulent claim
for payment of a health care benefit, to wit, from Republic, and the claim and amount at issued
exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) and the aggregate amount of claims and amount at
issue exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) in a three years consecutive period

| | COUNT 12 _

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 10 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of
the County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses KENNETH AMODEO, EDGAR
LOZANO, ROSA BERNAL and HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of section 550,
subdivision (a), subsection (6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015,
through and including September 1, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, they
did willfully and unlawfully knowingly make and cause to be made a false and fraudulent claim
for payment of a health care ‘beneﬁt, to wit, from Helmsman, and the claim and amount at issued -
exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) and the aggregate amount of claims and amount at
issue exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) in a three years consecutive period. '

_ COUNT 13 ‘

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 11 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of
the County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a .
-violation of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or abaut December
17, 2015 through and including December 29, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of
California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more
than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value
exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary
instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the speciﬁc' intent
to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal
activity, or knowing that the moneta.ry instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal

activity.
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COUNT 14

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 12 hereof, Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about J anuary 12, 2016 through
and including January 27, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did
willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven|
day period, involving monetary 'instrumerits of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars
($5,000.00), and more thah one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the spemﬁc intent to promote or facilitate the
promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowmg that the
monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal act1v1ty

*It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars
($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(1)(B). [2yr.]

COUNT 15

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its -
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 13 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about February 1, 2016 through
and including February 26, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did
willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven
day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceedmg five thousand dollars
($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding
twenty;ﬁve.thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the
monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars
($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, s:ubdivision ©(1)(B). [2yr]

COUNT 16 '
For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its

10
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commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 14 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL, of a violation of
Penal Code section 1 86.1 0, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about March 1, 2016, through
and including March 25, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did
willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven
day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars
(85,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the
monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL, conducted a transaction and trar_lsactiohs exceeding
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars
($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(1)(B). [2yr.]

' - COUNT 17

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 15 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL, -of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about April 1, 2016 through and
including April 26, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of Califqrriia; the defendant did
willtfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven
day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exce_eding"ﬁve thousand dollars
($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding"
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to profnote or facilitate the
promoﬁon, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the
monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

It is further alleged that in the .commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
One Hundred Fifty Thousand lbollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars
($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.]

N o COUNT 18 . . _

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 16 hereof, the Criminal Grand J ury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of

11.
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Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about May 4, 2016, through and
inclﬁding May 26, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully,
knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in‘a seven day
period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars
($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the
monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. _

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million-Dollars
($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.1 0, subdivision (¢)(1)(B). [2yr.]

COUNT 19 } A

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 17 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about June 1,.2016, through and
including June 30, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully,|
knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day
period; involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars
($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
promotion, .mariagement establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the
monetary instrument is derived directly or 1nd1rectly from criminal activity.

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars
($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(1)(B). [2yr.]

COUNT 20 A
For further and separate, cause of action, being a different offense but connected inits
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 18 hereof, the Criminal Grand J ury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about July 7, 2016, through and |
including July 28, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully,

12
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knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day
period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars -
(85,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the
monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

" Itis further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense .
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars
($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(1)(B). [2yr.]

COUNT 21 -

For further and separate cause of actioh, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 19 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about August 3, 2016 through
and including August 31, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did
willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven
day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars
($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the
monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars
(8$1,000,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision{c)(1)(B). [2yr.]

. COUNT 22
For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
corﬁmiSsion with the charge set forth in cpuxfts 1 through 20 hereof, the Criminal Grand J ury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about September 6, 2016, through
and including Septembér 28, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant
did willfully, knowingly-aﬁd unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a

seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars

13
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. ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (¢)(1)(B). [2yr.]

($5,000.00); and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or-facilitate the
promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the
monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars
($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision C)(DH(B). [2yr.]

COUNT 23

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 21 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the |
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about October 5, 2016 through
and including October 26, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did
willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one tranisaction in a seven
day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars
($5 000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the
monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense:
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars

COUNT 24

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 22 hereof, the Criminal Grand J ury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about November 1, 2016 through
and including November 25, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant
did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a fransaction, and more than one transaction in a
seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars
($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote’or facilitate the .

14
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profnotion; management, esfablishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the
monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

- Ttis furthég alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars
($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(1)(B). [2y'r.]

COUNT 25

' For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 23 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment héreby accuses HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of -
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about January 10, 2017, through
and including January 24, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of Célifomia, the defendant did
willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven
day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars
($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the speéiﬁc intent to promote or facilitate the
promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the |
monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

~ Itis further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand, Dollars
($150,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(1)(A). [1yr.]

COUNT 26

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 24 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about February 2, 2017 through
and including February 27, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did
willfully: knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven
day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars
(8$5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the

promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the

15
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facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or

monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) but less than Orie Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($150,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(1)(A). [1yr.]

COUNT 27

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 25 hereof, the Criminal Grand J ury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about September 23,2015
through and including September 30, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the
defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one
transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five
thousand dolars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a
total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or

knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal actjvity.

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($150,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(1)(A). [1yr.]

COUNT 28

For further and separate cause of action, beiﬁg a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts I through 26 hereof, the Criminal Grand J l'iry of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.1 O,.subd’ivision (a), a felony, in that on or about October 2, 2015, through
and including October 26, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did
willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduict a transaction, and more than one transactidn in a seven
day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars _'
($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
promotion, management, establishment, or Earrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the

monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

16
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 promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the
|| monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said: defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.0(l) but less than One Million Dollars
($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(1)(B). [2yr.]

~ COUNT 29

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its |
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 27 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictme;lt hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about November 3, 2015 through
and including November 27, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant
did willfully, ‘knowingly and unléwfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a
seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars
($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding
tWenty—ﬁve thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the
monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

" 1t is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL, conducted a transaction and transactions excéeding
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars
($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(1)(B). [2yr.]

| COUNT 30
For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its

commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 28 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about December 1, 2015 through
and including December 31, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did
willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven
day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars
($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding
twerlty-ﬁve thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the épeciﬁc intent to promote or facilitate the

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding

17
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|| willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven

|| County of Riverside by this Indictment he;eby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of

One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollérs ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars
($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(1)(B). [2yr.]

COUNT 31 _

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 29 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside -by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about January 8, 2016 through
and including January 21, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did

day period,.involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars
($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involvihg monétary instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
prombtion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or kowing that the
monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendaht, HECTOR SANDOVAL conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($150,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(1)(A). [1yr.]

‘ COUNT 32 _
For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 30 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the

Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (@), a felony, in that on or about February 1, 2016 through
and including February 25, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did
willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven
day period, involving monetary'instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars
($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
promotion, management, establishrnént, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the
monetary instrument is dérived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. | '

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars

18
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1($150,000.00) within the meariing'of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.]

1/ (85,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding

1| Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars

COUNT 33
For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 31 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about March 2, 2016 through and
including March 31, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California,' the defendant did
willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven|

day period, involving monetary. instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ‘

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
promotion, managemeht, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the
monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars |
($150,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(1)(A). [1yr.]

COUNT 34

. For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 32 hereof; the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about April 4, 2016 through and
including April 20, 2016, in the Couﬁty of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did
willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven
day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars
($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding -
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the
monetary instrument is derived_ directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense

the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding

($150,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(1)(A). [1yr.]

19
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COUNT 35

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the chargé set forth in counts 1 through 33 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186:10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about May 20, 2016, in the
County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully
conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seveniday period, involving monetary
instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one
transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management,.
establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is

derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

COUNT 36 ‘

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the éharge set forth in counts 1 through 34 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about June 7, 2016 through and
including June 29, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did Willfully,

knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day

| period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars

(85,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
promotion, manégerﬁent, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the
monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL conducted a transaction and transactions ‘exceeding
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($150,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(1)(A). [1yr.]

COUNT 37
For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 35 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about October 6, 2016, in the
County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully

20
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‘monetary instrument is derived di'rectly or indirectly from criminal activity.

| Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars

conduct a transaction, and more than one trénsactiqn in a seven day period, involving monetary
instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one
transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000.00) with the specific intent to pfomote or facilitate the promotion, management,
establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity., or knowing that the monetary instrument is

derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

COUNT 38 .

For further.and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its .
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 36 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accusés, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about December 1, 2015, through
and including December 22, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did
willﬁllly, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven,
day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars
(85,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetafy instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding

($1 50,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(1)(A). [1yr.]

COUNT 39

For further.and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 37 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about January 5, 2016 through
and including January 26, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did
willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven
day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars
($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
promotion, management, establishmént, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the

monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity:

21
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{{ ($150,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c¢)( 1)(A). [1yr]

Itis ﬁirther alleged thét in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars

COUNT 40 _

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 38 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about February 3, 2016 through
and'including February 10, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did
willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a_transéction, and more than one transaction in a seven
day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceediﬁg five thousand dollars -
($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving mohetary instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the spemﬁc intent to promote or facilitate the
promotlon management, estabhshment or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the

monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

" COUNT 41 .

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 39 hereof, the Criminal Grand J ury'of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about April 4, 2016, in the
County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully
conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day perlod involving monetary
instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars (8$5,000.00), and more than one
transactlon involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty—ﬁve thousand dollars
($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotlon management,
establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary 1n§trument is

derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

COUNT 42 _
For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
comumission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 40 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of

2 -




O 0 1 O DN b W N

LW W L LY W LW NN DN NN N N DD DN DN —m o e bt b e e e b

36

MICHAEL A. HESTRIN
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
County of Riverside
- 3960 Orange Street

Riverside, California

| day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars

.Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about November 10, 201 5

Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about June 3, 2016, in the County
of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a
transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of
a total value exceeding five thousand dollars (§5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving
mone;tary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the
specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of
any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from
criminal activity. | ‘ ' '
COUNT 43

- For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 41 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about October 13, 2015 through
and including October 29, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did
willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven

(35,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the
monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. . 4

. Itis further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL, conducted a transaction and tranéactions exceeding
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars
($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (¢)(1)(B). [2yr.]

COUNT 44
For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in couﬁts 1 through 42 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of

through and including November 24, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the
defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one
transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five
thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a
total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or

facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or
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County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of

knowing that the monetary instrur‘nent is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL conducted a transaction and fransactions exceeding
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($150,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(1)(A). [1yr.]

_ COUNT 45

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 43 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about December 30, 2015
through and including December 31, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the
defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transactidn, and more than one
transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five
thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a
total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or
facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or
knoWing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. |

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($150,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.j

COUNT 46
For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the chérge set forth in counts 1 through 44 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the

Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about May 16, 2016, in the
County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully
conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary
instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one
transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management,
establishment, or carrying on of-any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is

derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.
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‘conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary

|| derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

COUNT 47

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 46 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about July 19, 2016, in the
County of Riverside, State of Califorriia, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully
conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary
instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one
transaction involving monetary instruments of a total excéeding twenty-five thousand do_llafs
($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management,
establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is

derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

| ‘ COUNT 48

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 47 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about February 17, 2017, in the
County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully

instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one
transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars -
($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promoﬁon, management,

establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is

. COUNT 49

For fuirther and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 48 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment heréby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (2), a felony, in that on or about April 4, 2017 through and
including April 18, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did
willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven
day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars
($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetéry instruments of a total exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
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promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the
monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted-commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL conducted a transaction and transaqtions exceeding
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($150,000.00) within the meéning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(_ D(A). [lyr.]

COUNT 50

Forfurther and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 49 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code s'ection 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about May 31, 2017, in the
County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully
conduct a transaction, and more than’one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary
instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one
transaction involving monefary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars |
(825,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management,
establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is
derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. .

Tt is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($150,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (©(1)(A). [1yr]

COUNT 51 ,

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 50 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of .
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about June 6, 2017 through and
including June 28, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfﬁlly,
knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day
period, involving mdnetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars
($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding '
twenty—ﬁve thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
prometion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the

monetary instrumént is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity,
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It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense
the said defendant, HECTOR SANDOVAL conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($150,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(1)(A). [1yr.]

COUNT 52

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 51 here(;f, the Criminal Grand J ury of the |-
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby -accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about July 5, 2017, in the County
of Riverside, State of Califon.li'a, the defenciant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a
transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of]
a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving
monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the
specific intent to promote or facilitate the prombtion, management, establishment, or carrying on of
any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from

criminal activity.

, COUNT 53 o

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense _bu’t connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 52 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about August 30, 2017, in the
County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully '
conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary -
instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one
transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, managément,
establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or Iknow,ing that the monetary instrument is

derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

COUNT 54 ‘ ,
For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 fhrough 53 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the |
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of.
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felohy, in that on or about September 29, 2017, in the

- 27




O 0 13 N Ui A W N o~

W W W W W W NN NN DN DD DN DN NN — o o e e e e e
N & W N~ © O K0 1 i A W N~ O WO 0 2O i A W N~ O

36

. MICHAEL A. HESTRIN

DISTRICT ATTORNEY
County of Riverside
3960 Ornng‘e Street

Riverside, California

County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully
conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary
instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one
transaction involving mdnetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management,
establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity; or knowing that the monetary instrument is

derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. °

COUNT 55

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 54 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about October 31, 2017, in the
Couﬁty of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully
conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving mbnetary
instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one
transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or-facilitate the promotion, management,
establishment, or carryiqg on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is

derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

COUNT 56 _

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 55 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about December 4, 2017 through
and including December 29, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did
willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven
day. period, involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars
($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding .
twenty;ﬁve thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the
promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any.criminal activity, or, knowing that the
monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. -
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COUNT 57 ,

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 56 hereof, the Criminal Grand J ury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about November 9, 2017, in the
County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully
conduct a transaction, and more thﬁn one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary
instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one '
transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management,
establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is

derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

COUNT 58
For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but conneécted in its ‘
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 57 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of

'Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about January 18, 2018, in the

County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully
conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monefary
instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one
transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management,
establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is

derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.

, COUNT 59 :

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its
commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 58 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the
County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, HECTOR SANDOVAL of a violation of
Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about Mar